

RULES
MADE UNDER
THE PRISON ACT
(Cap. 11:01)

IN EXERCISE OF THE POWERS CONFERRED UPON ME BY SECTION 56 OF THE PRISON ACT, I HEREBY MAKE THE FOLLOWING RULES :—

1. These Rules which amend the Prison Rules * may be cited as ^{Citation.} the Pri on (Amendment) Rules 1975.
2. Rule 27(2) of the Principal Rules is hereby amended by inserting ^{Amendment of Rule 27} immediately after the word “charge” the words “and every other officer ^{(2).} not lower than the rank of Chief Officer attached to that prison”.
3. Rule 35(b) of the Principal Rules is hereby amended by in erting ^{Amendment of Rule 35} immediately before the word “Chief” the words “Superintendent, Assis- ^{(b).} tant Superintendent,”.
4. Rule 44 of the Principal Rules is hereby amended by deleting ^{Amendment of Rule 44.} the word “Superintendent” and by substituting therefor the word “Director”.
5. Rule 78 of the Principal Rules is hereby amended by deleting — ^{Amendment of Rule 78.}
 - (a) the words “Chief Officer” where they appear the first time and by substituting therefor the words “most Senior Officer”; and
 - (b) the words “the Chief Officer” where they appear the second time and by substituting therefor the words “that officer”.
6. Rule 91 of the Principal Rules i hereby amended by inserting ^{Amendment of Rule 91.} immediately before the word “Chief” the word “Superintendent, an Assistant Superintendent or a”.
7. Rule 151 of the Principal Rules is hereby amended by deleting ^{Amendment of Rule 151.} the figure “5” and by substituting therefor the figure “2”.
8. Paragraphs (a) and (b) of Rule 220 of the Principal Rules are ^{Amendment of Rule 220} hereby amended by deleting the figure “21” wherever it appears and ^{(a) and (b).} by substituting therefor the figure “18”.

*Cap. 11:01 Subsidiary Legislation

190 THE OFFICIAL GAZETTE LEGAL SUPPLEMENT—B 31ST MAY,

Amendment
of Rule 291. 9. Rule 291 of the Principal Rules is hereby amended by deleting
the words “two months” and by substituting therefor the word
“month”.

Amendment
of Rule 292
(1). 10. Rule 292(1) of the Principal Rules is hereby amended by deleting
the words “two months” wherever they appear and by substituting
therefor the word “one month”.

Made this 29th day of May, 1975.

C. V. Mingo,
Minister of Home Affairs.